

LISTED ON: 15.05.2015

BEFORE COURT NO. 4

ITEM NO. 41

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 34248, 34250,
34251-34252/2012 AND 8316 & 9750/2013

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 2 & 3

(Application for directions in SLP(C) No. 9750/2013)

COMMISSIONER OF POLICE & ANR.

...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

SHRI DEEWAN ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) Nos. 34248, 34250 and 34251-34252/2012:-

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.11.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice returnable in three weeks.

Status quo, as on today, shall be maintained, in the meanwhile."

Service position of each matter is as under:-

SLP(C) No. 34248/2014:-

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 09.05.2013 by regd. A.D. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received so far. Counsel for the petitioners has filed affidavit with proof of dasti service without the orders of the Hon'ble Court and Ld. Registrar Court but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Advocate who appeared before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 31.10.2013 has not filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent so far.

For non-filing of vakalatnama/appearance by Mr. M. C. Dhingra, Advocate the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 22.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"The office report indicates that service of notice is complete on the sole respondent, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn."

Service is complete.

SLP(C) Nos. 34250 and 34251-52/2012:-

It is submitted that sole respondent in both the matters were represented by Ms. Sheil Sethi, Advocate. Counter affidavit filed by counsel for the sole respondent in both the matters have been included in SLP paper books.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 8316/2013:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.02.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice.
Both parties are directed to maintain
status-quo.
Tag with SLP (C) No.34248/2012."**

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 06.03.2013 by regd. A.D. Mrs. Laxami Arvind, Advocate has on 06.05.2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance and on 21.08.2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent. Counter affidavit is being circulated herewith.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 9750/2013:-

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.02.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

Both parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date.

Four weeks' time is granted to the counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent.

Tag with SLP(C).....of 2012 (CC No. 19193/2012)."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent through Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate and counter affidavit filed by him has been included in SLP paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the respondent has on 21.04.2015 filed separate applications for directions (regd. as I.A. Nos. 2 & 3 respectively) and the same are being circulated herewith.

Service is complete.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 12th DAY OF MAY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. B. Balram Das, Adv. Ch. No.
2. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Adv. Ch. No.
3. Ms. Laxami Arvind, Adv. Ch. No.
4. Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv. Ch. No.
5. Ms. Sheil Sethi, Adv. Ch. No.
6. Mr. Abhisht Kumar, Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR